

No. S192768

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AIDAN LEUNG by and through his Guardian ad  
Litem NANCY LEUNG

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent

vs.

VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

Defendant, Appellant and Respondent

B204908

(Los Angeles County  
Super. Ct. No. BC343985)

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Four

Case No. B204908

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC343985

Honorable Laura A. Matz

SEP 08 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich, Clerk  
Deputy

**THOMAS & THOMAS, LLP**

Michael Thomas, State Bar No. 41597  
Maureen F. Thomas, State Bar No. 105194  
425 W. Broadway, Suite 213  
Glendale, California 91204  
Telephone: (818) 500-4800  
Facsimile: (818) 500-4822

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson, State Bar No. 109374  
Feris M. Greenberger, State Bar No. 93914  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner, Defendant and Appellant  
VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

No. S192768

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AIDAN LEUNG by and through his Guardian ad  
Litem NANCY LEUNG

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent

vs.

VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

Defendant, Appellant and Respondent

B204908

(Los Angeles County  
Super. Ct. No. BC343985)

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Four  
Case No. B204908  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC343985  
Honorable Laura A. Matz

**THOMAS & THOMAS, LLP**

Michael Thomas, State Bar No. 41597  
Maureen F. Thomas, State Bar No. 105194  
425 W. Broadway, Suite 213  
Glendale, California 91204  
Telephone: (818) 500-4800  
Facsimile: (818) 500-4822

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson, State Bar No. 109374  
Feris M. Greenberger, State Bar No. 93914  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner, Defendant and Appellant  
VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A.    The Nature Of The Case And The Judgment.	5
B.    Plaintiff’s Prejudgment, Non-Good Faith Settlement With The Doctor.	5
C.    The Undisputed Expert Testimony That It Is Unknowable Whether An Earlier Doctor’s Visit Would Have Made A Difference.	7
D.    The Trial Court Precludes Evidence Of Likely Insurance Coverage For Future Medical Expenses.	9
E.    The Trial Court Awards \$1 Million In Civil Code Section 3291 “Prejudgment Interest.”	10
F.    The Periodic Payments Judgment.	11
G.    The Court Of Appeal Opinion.	11
H.    The Rehearing Petition.	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THIS COURT, IS THE APPROPRIATE FORUM TO ADDRESS SETOFF RULES THAT ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 877'S GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT SETOFF SOLUTION; IF NOT, A PROPORTIONAL OFFSET IS THE PREFERRED, MODERN COMMON-LAW RULE.	14
A. The Legislature In Enacting Section 877 Specifically Rejected The Across-The-Board Pro Tanto Offset Rule That Plaintiff Advocates.	14
B. Given Section 877's Careful Balance, The Legislature Is The Proper Forum To Address Any Remaking Of The Law Governing Prejudgment Settlement Offsets.	16
C. Plaintiff's Proposed Radical Reworking Of The Common Law Would Eviscerate Section 877.	17
D. In Any Event, Proportional – Not Pro Tanto – Offset For Non-Good Faith Settlements Would Be The Only Rule Consistent With Section 877 And Comparative Fault Principles.	20
1. Any reevaluation of settlement offsets must take comparative fault into account.	20
2. Proportional offset is the modern common law principle consistent with comparative fault.	21
3. Plaintiff's approach relies anachronistically on a pre-comparative fault landscape.	25
4. Plaintiff's approach would unfairly reward settling plaintiffs at the expense of nonsettling defendants.	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. Post-Judgment Partial Satisfaction Rules Are Inapposite.	28
II. PLAINTIFF HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE ANSWER’S ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW BY FAILING TO ADDRESS THEM IN THE OPENING BRIEF.	30
III. ESTABLISHING CAUSATION IN A MEDICAL TORT ACTION SHOULD REQUIRE MORE THAN “COMMON SENSE” SECOND-GUESSING OF A MEDICAL EXPERT’S TESTIMONY THAT WHAT TREATMENT WOULD HAVE BEEN PRESCRIBED IS UNKNOWABLE.	31
A. Causation Requires More Than Just A Negligent Omission And A Foreseeable Outcome; It Requires Evidence Of The Actual Harm-Causing Mechanism.	33
B. Ordinary Experience Has No Role In Establishing <i>Medical</i> Causation; Medical Conclusions Can Only Be Established By Expert Testimony.	35
C. The Sole Expert Testimony Here States That It Is Unknowable Whether An Earlier Office Visit Would Have Changed Anything.	37
D. As A Matter Of Proximate Cause, Public Policy Precludes The Hospital From Usurping The Pediatrician’s Role Or Otherwise Practicing Medicine.	39
IV. LIMITING CIVIL CODE SECTION 3333.1’S COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE MODIFICATION IN MEDICAL TORT CASES TO PAST, AND NOT FUTURE, DAMAGES WOULD EMASCULATE THAT STATUTE’S EXPRESS PURPOSE.	41
A. Section 3333.1’s Plain Language Encompasses Future Collateral Benefits Evidence.	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Section 3333.1's History And Underlying Purpose Make Clear That The Statute Applies To Future Collateral Source Benefits.	44
C. Section 3333.1 Has Consistently Been Read As Applying To Future Damages.	47
D. "Payable" As Used In Far Different Statutory Contexts Sheds No Light On That Term's Meaning Here Given Section 3333.1's Distinct Purpose.	48
E. Projecting Future Collateral Source Payments Is No More Speculative Than Projecting Future Medical Expenses.	50
F. Barring It From Presenting Future Collateral Source Evidence Prejudiced The Hospital.	51
V. IN PERIODIC PAYMENT JUDGMENTS, AS IN OTHER JUDGMENTS, CIVIL CODE SECTION 3291 INTEREST CANNOT BE INCORPORATED INTO THE JUDGMENT AND SHOULDN'T RUN ON AMOUNTS NOT YET DUE OR THAT MAY NEVER BE DUE.	53
A. Section 3291 Does Not Award Prejudgment Interest; It Only Starts Interest On The Judgment Running Early.	54
B. Section 3291 Interest Only Runs On Periodic Payment Amounts Currently Due And <i>Not</i> On The Present Value Of Amounts That Will Be Due, If At All, In The Future.	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATION	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208	35
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. (Ala. 1993) 627 So.2d 367	22
American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578	24
Barme v. Wood (1984) 37 Cal.3d 174	45
Barnes v. Wall (Ga.Ct.App. 1991) 411 S.E.2d 270	23
Bee v. Cooper (1932) 217 Cal. 96	11, 29
Berg v. Footer (D.C. 1996) 673 A.2d 1244	23
BHI Corp. v. Litgen Concrete Cutting & Coring Co. (Ill. 2005) 827 N.E.2d 435	22
Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	39
Bowman v. Wyatt (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 286	34
Brandon S. v. State of California ex rel. Foster Family Home etc. Ins. Fund (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 815	42
Brewer v. Teano (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1024	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Burgess v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064	33
Burkett v. Continental Cas. Co. (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 360	49
Carlsen v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 577	49
Cartel Capital Corp. v. Fireco of New Jersey (N.J. 1980) 410 A.2d 674	22
Cassista v. Community Foods, Inc. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1050	38
Central Kentucky Drying Co., Inc. v. Dept. of Housing (Ky. 1993) 858 S.W.2d 165	23
Charles v. Giant Eagle Markets (Penn. 1987) 513 Pa. 474	22
Charles v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (W.Va. 1994) 452 S.E.2d 384	23
City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74	15
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	33
County of Sacramento v. Hickman (1967) 66 Cal.2d 841	44
Crowell v. Harvey Inv. Co. (1932) 128 Cal.App. 241	49, 50



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	44
Curle v. Superior Court (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057	42
Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	45
Deocampo v. Ahn (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 758	4, 10, 54-57
Department of California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 726	42
Dougherty v. Cal. Kettleman Oil Royalties (1939) 13 Cal.2d 174	29
Elsner v. Uveges (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	44
Ermoian v. Desert Hosp. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 475	39
Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1304	3, 34
Estate of McDill (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	15
Evangelatos v. Superior Court (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	17
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	45-47, 50, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Bernstein (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037	39
Frank v. County of Los Angeles (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 805	38
Franklin v. Kaypro Corp. (9th Cir. 1989) 884 F.2d 1222	21, 22
Glenn v. Fleming (Kan. 1987) 732 P.2d 750	23
Graham v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 499	47
Haase v. Employers Mut. Liability Ins. Co. (Wis. 1947) 27 N.W.2d 468	23
Haderlie v. Sondgeroth (Wyo.Ct.App. 1993) 866 P.2d 703	23
Hernandez v. California Hospital Medical Center (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 498	45, 46
Hess v. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	4, 15, 54, 56-58
Holt v. Regents of University of California (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 871	55
Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions Inc. (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	45
Hrimnak v. Watkins (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 964	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Huitt v. Southern California Gas Co. (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1586	34
Hulstine v. Lennox Industries, Inc. (Mont. 2010) 237 P.3d 1277	23
In re Marriage of Harris (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210	44
Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108	35, 36
Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396	35
Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	31
Kahn v. Wilson (1898) 120 Cal. 643	31
Keeler v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	15
Kelly v. Methodist Hospital of So. California (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1108	15
Korbel v. Chou (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1427	58
Kramer v. Intuit Inc. (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 574	44
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	33, 34
Leslie Salt Co. v. San Francisco Bay Conservation etc. Com. (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 605	44
Levine v. Wyeth (Vt. 2006) 944 A. 2d 179	22, 23
Lungren v. Deukmejian (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	43
Macy's Dept. Stores, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1444	57
Markley v. Oak Health Care Investors of Coldwater, Inc. (Mich.Ct.App. 2003) 660 N.W.2d 344	23
Marquez v. Mayer (Ind.Ct.App. 2000) 727 N.E.2d 768	23
Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202	52
McCall v. Four Star Music Co. (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1394	28
McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde (1994) 511 U.S. 202, 114 S.Ct. 1461, 128 L.Ed.2d 148	21, 22, 26-28
Milicevich v. Sacramento Medical Center (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 997	28
Miller v. Intern. Diving & Consulting Serv., Inc. (La.Ct.App. 1996) 669 So.2d 1246	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Miranda v. Bomel Const. Co., Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326	34, 35
Nutrition Now, Inc. v. Superior Court (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 209	19
Park City Services, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., Inc. (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 295	52
People ex rel. Flournoy v. Yellow Cab Co. (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 41	44
People v. Anderson (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	42
People v. Brady (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 954	16
People v. Cole (2006) 38 Cal.4th 964	39
People v. Cruz (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	15
Petrolane Inc. v. Robles (Alaska 2007) 154 P.3d 1014	22
Pitchess v. Superior Court (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	15
Plumbing etc. Employers Council v. Quillin (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 215	43
PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Rambaum v. Swisher (Minn. 1989) 435 N.W.2d 19	22
Raven H. v. Gamette (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1017	12, 32, 33
River Garden Farms, Inc. v. Superior Court (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 986	23, 24
Rollins v. Pizzarelli (Fla. 2000) 761 So.2d 294	48
Sacramento County Alliance of Law Enforcement v. County of Sacramento (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1012	42
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	33, 36, 38
Salgado v. County of Los Angeles (1998) 19 Cal.4th 629	55
Savoie v. Prudential Property and Casualty Ins. Co. (Conn.Ct.App. 2004) 854 A.2d 786	22
Schiernbeck v. Haight (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 869	55
Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	31
Silver v. Brown (1966) 63 Cal.2d 841	44
Smith v. Superior Court (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Tadros v. City of Omaha (Neb. 2007) 735 N.W.2d 377	22
Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward- Clyde & Associates (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488	24
Thomas v. Solberg (Iowa 1989) 442 N.W.2d 73	22
Tonya M. v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 836	45
Utility Cost Management v. Indian Wells Valley Water Dist. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1185	42
Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	45, 46
Whalen v. Kawasaki Motors Corp. (N.Y. 1998) 703 N.E.2d 246	22
White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	15
Yost v. State (Utah 1981) 640 P.2d 1044	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>California Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
Business & Professions Code, § 2032	39
Business & Professions Code, § 2052	40
Civil Code, § 13	42
Civil Code, § 1543	28, 29
Civil Code, § 3291	4, 5, 10, 13, 15, 53-59
Civil Code, § 3333.1	2, 4, 10, 41-43, 45-48, 51-53
Civil Code, § 3333.2	46
Code of Civil Procedure, § 667.7	46, 55, 57
Code of Civil Procedure, § 877	1, 3, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19-22, 25, 27, 29, 30
Code of Civil Procedure, § 998	10, 53-55, 57
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1859	44
Evidence Code, § 500	37
Health & Safety Code, § 1366.20	51
Insurance Code, § 12700	51
California Rules of Court, rule 8.516	30
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Non-California Statutes:</u></b>	
Arizona: Ariz. Rev. Stat. §12-2504	22
Arkansas: Ark. Code §16-61-204	23
Colorado: Colo. Rev. Stat. §13-50-102	22
Connecticut: Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §52-572h(n)	22
Delaware: Del. Code §10-6304	23
Florida: Fla. Stat. Ann. §768.041	23
Hawaii: Hawaii Rev. Stat. §663-15.5	22
Idaho: Idaho Stat. §6-805(1)	23
Illinois: §740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 100/2(c)	22
Iowa: Iowa Code §668.7	22
Maine: 14 Rev. Stat. §163	23
Maryland: Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code §3-1404	23
Massachusetts: Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231B §4	22
Minnesota: Minn. Stat. Ann. §604.01(5)	22
Mississippi: Miss. Code Ann. §85-5-1	23
Missouri: Mo. Rev. Stat. §537.060	22
Nebraska: Neb. Rev. Stat. §25-21	22
Nevada: Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §17.245	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Non-California Statutes:</u></b>	
New Hampshire: N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §507:7-h	22
New Mexico: N.M Stat. Ann. §41-3-5	23
North Carolina: N.C. Gen. Stat. §1B-4	23
North Dakota: N.D. Cent. Code §32-38-04	22
Ohio: Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2307.28	22
Oklahoma: Okla. Stat. §12-832(H)	22
Oregon: Or. Code §31.815	22
Rhode Island: R.I. Gen. Law §10-6-7	23
South Carolina: S.C. Code Ann. §15-38-50	22
South Dakota: S.D. Codified Laws §15-8-17	23
Tennessee: Tenn. Code Ann. §29-11-105	23
Texas: Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §33.012	23
Virginia: Va. Code Ann. §8.01-35.1(A)(1)	23
Washington: Rev. Code Wash. §4.22.060	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Legal Journals and Law Reviews:</u></b>	
Arnell, California's MICRA: The Need For Legislative Reform (1986) 23 San Diego L.Rev. 171	47
Comment, Good Faith Settlements: The Inequitable Result of the Evolving Definition of Equity (1986) 22 Cal. W.L.Rev. 362	24
Klerman, Settling Multidefendant Lawsuits: The Advantage of Conditional Setoff Rules (1996) 25 J. Legal Stud. 445	28
Kornhauser & Revesz, Settlements Under Joint and Several Liability (1993) 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 427	28
Lea & Bridger, McDermott v. AmClyde And The Rule Of Proportionate Fault: Maritime Law Leads In Developing A Fair, Consistent, And Efficient Credit For Settlement Rule (1995) 19 Tul. Mar. L.J. 261	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	43
CACI No. 3903	50
Dictionary.com. Unabridged (v. 1.1), Random House, Inc. < <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/payable">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/payable</a> > (as of Sept. 5, 2011)	43
Merriam-Webster's Dictionary of Law, Merriam-Webster, Inc. < <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/payable">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/payable</a> > (as of Sept. 5, 2011)	43
2 Nates et al., Damages in Tort Actions (2008) Loss of Time or Earnings, § 10.02	50
Rest.3d Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § 24	25
Rest.3d Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 16	21, 28
3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Presentation at Trial § 404	51
